First Reading: March 5, 2019
Second Reading: dispensed

RESOLUTION 2019- 25

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH
'CHOICE ONE ENGINEERING CORPORATION FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Trustees is making improvements to Kugler Mill
Road in the Township by pavement widening and resurfacing, curbing, storm water and
sidewalks improvements on Kugler Mill Road from Blue Ash Road to Montgomery Road, a total
length of 7400 linear feet (the “Kugler Mill Improvement Project”) and wishes to provide for
surveying, designing, engineering, construction and bidding documents with regard to the
project; and '

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Trustees contracted with Choice One Engineering
Corporation for the surveying, designing, engineering, construction and bidding document
services for the Kugler Mill Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Trustees desirés to approve an amendment to the
contract with Choice One Engineering Corporation for right of way plans and an establishment
plat for the Kugler Mill Improvement Project :

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Township Trustees of
Sycamore Township, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. The attached amendment to the agreement with Choice One Engineering
Corporation for right of way plans and an establishment plat is hereby
approved and the Township Administrator is hereby authorized and
directed to contract with Choice One Engineering Corporation to provide
for the additional work for the Kugler Mill Improvement Project.

SECTION 2. The Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, by at least two-
third vote of all of its members, dispenses with any requirement that this
Resolution be read on two separate days and authorizes its passage upon
one reading. ”

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law

VOTE RECORD:

Mr. Connor ﬁ;é Mr. LaBarbara /7 Y2~ Mr. Weidman 42 Ve



PASSED at the meeting of the Board of Trustees this 5% day o

Thomas 1. idman, Cha1rman

G U]

Dennis W. Connor Vice Chairman

il

@aBarbéré Trustee

AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this Resolution was duly passed and filed with the Sycamore
Townshlp Fiscal Officer, this 5 day of March, 2019.

Robert C Porter 1I i ~
Sycamore Township Fiscal Ofﬁcer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ouglas Miller, Latw Director

Localgovernment/Sycamore/Resolutions/2019/ChoiceOneEngineeringKuglertMillAmendment2



N
Choice Oné’

Lngineering

Date Attention Address
March 1, 2019 Tracy Kellums Sycamore Township -
tkellums@sycamoretownship.org 8540 Kenwood Road

Sycamore Township, OH 45234
Subject '

Amendment #21to Agreement for Professiondl Services

Kugler Mill Road- Blue Ash Road to Montgomery Road Project No. 501509
HAM-SYC-1502

Dear Mr. Kellums:

The Agreement referred to herein was executed on 12/15/2015 and then cménded for the first
time on 9/10/2018 between Sycamore Township, hereinafter referred to-as Client and Choice
One Engineering Corporation, hereingfter referred to as Choice One..

This Agreement is hereby modified by mutual consent and agreement as followed. Please
execute the Agreement Amendment and return it to Choice GOne.

If you have any questions, please-feel free to give us acall.

Sycamore Township Choice One Engileenm

Authorized Signature ‘ Nicholas J. Selhc/rs’r P.E., Project Manager
_ - 3/1/2019

Date ' Date

WWW CHOICEONEENGINEERING.CcOM




j

- Scope of Services

Project Services

The Scope of Services will be expanded to include the following:

1.

R/W plans and Establishment Plat
a. Prepare a set of right-of-way plans to conform to the requirements of Hamilton

County. Fees for preparation are based on acquisition by Sycamore Township for
4 Standard Highway Easements, 24 Storm Sewer Easements, and 47 Temporary
Construction Easements. The set of right-of-way plans will include the following:

i. Summary of Parcels

ii. Right-of-Way Detail Sheets (scaie 1" = 20’)

ii. ODOT Form Legal Descriptions {73 legal descriptions)

. Prepare an Establishment Plat and legal descriptions {per Greenwell Road

example) showing details of Kugler Mill Road for public hearing process including:
i. Centerline informatfion
ii. Owner name and address
~iii. Easement parcel number
iv. Bearing/Distance information for new easements
v. Prepare metes and bounds legal descriptions for:
1. Centerline Establishment
2. R/W Establishment
3. Storm Easement (Leff and Right)
4. Temporary Construction Easement (Left and Right)
vi. Attend Public hearings and meetings, if necessary.



Compensation & Schedule

Compensafion

This amendment of $29,700.00 to the amended compensation schedule is for the additional
services described within. The total Agreement compensation schedule will be amended from
$229,865.00 to $259.565.00. -

Additional

Fees From
Additional Previous
Fee Amendments Original Fee

Field Work and $33,670.00 $33,670,00

Research

Phase A Design ' $42,515.00 $42,515.00

Phase B Detail Design ' _ $3,900.00 $79,190.00 $83,090.00

and Plan Preparatiorn ,

Phase B Finalization of _ $30,925.00 $30,925.00

Plans and Submitial

Phase B Specifications ’ $5,685.00 $5,685.00

and Quantities ,

Utility Coordination $9,180.00 $9.180.00

R/W plans and $29,700.00 $24,800.00 $0.00 $54,500.00

Establishment Plat ‘

Total $29,700.00 $28,700.00 1 $201,165.00  $259,565.00
Schedule

The above service will commence after receiptof ’rh,,e“ executed Agfeemen’r Amendment and
Choice One have the R/W plans and establish plat complete within ninety (90) days.



